lower, arising mainly as a result of lower/higher interest expense on floating rate loans and borrowings. The
assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the current observable
market environment.

(iv)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating
activities (when purchases that are denominated in a foreign currency).

	 The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from purchases that are denominated in a currency
other than functional currency of Group entities, primarily United States Dollar (“USD”) and Japanese Yen
(“JPY”).

The Group also holds bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and JPY, with
all other variables held constant on the Group’s profit/(loss) for the financial year:

		  Group
		  Effect on profit/(loss)
		  for the financial year
				   2021	 2020
				   RM	 RM

USD
- Strengthened 10% (2020: 10%)			   553	 39
- Weakened 10% (2020: 10%)		 	 	 (553)	 (39)

JPY
- Strengthened 10% (2020: 10%)	 	 	 (21,445)	 (7,208)
- Weakened 10% (2020: 10%)		 	 	 21,445	 7,208

Stella Holdings Berhad (199701004603) (420099-X)
Annual Report 2021

129

Notes to the Financial Statements
(cont’d)

32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

(c)	 Fair value measurement

	 The carrying amounts of cash and bank balances and deposits placed with licensed banks, short term receivables
and payables and short-term borrowings reasonably approximate to their fair values due to the relatively short-term
nature of these financial instruments.

	 The carrying amounts of floating rate term loans are reasonable approximation of fair value as the loans will be
re-priced to market interest rate on or near reporting date.

There have been no transfer between the levels during the current and previous financial years.

[…]

statements as impact assessment of the COVID-19 pandemic is a continuing process. The Group and the Company
will continuously monitor any material changes to future economic conditions that will affect the Group and the
Company.

(e)	 On 19 April 2021, MEB Development Sdn. Bhd., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, has submitted an
application to strike off the name of MEB Development from the Register of Companies Commission of Malaysia
pursuant to Section 550 of the Companies Act 2016.

Stella Holdings Berhad (199701004603) (420099-X)
Annual Report 2021

142

Notes to the Financial Statements
(cont’d)

36.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

	 During the financial year, the directors noted that there were omission of landowner’s entitlements in relation to the
property development activities of the Company’s subsidiary.

	 Accordingly, the financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 March 2020 have been restated to
correct the errors. The following prior year adjustments have been adjusted to conform with the current financial year
presentation.

		  Group
				   As
				   previously		  As
				   reported	 Adjustments	 restated
				   RM	 RM	 RM

2020
Statement of financial position

Current assets
Inventories	 	 	 1,214,272	 10,970,000	 12,184,272

Non-current liabilities
Other payables, deposits and accruals	 	 	 –	 (10,470,000)	 (10,470,000)

Current liabilities
Other payables, deposits and accruals	 	 	 (7,474,995)	 (500,000)	 (7,974,995)

Statement of cash flows
Net cash from operating activities	 	 	 3,388,021	 300,000	 3,688,021
Net cash used in financing activities	 	 	 (1,302,204)	 (300,000)	 (1,602,204)

Stella Holdings Berhad (199701004603) (420099-X)
Annual Report 2021

143

STATEMENT
BY DIRECTORS

Pursuant to Section 251(2) of the Companies Act 2016

We, DATO’ MOHAMAD HASLAH BIN MOHAMAD AMIN and DATO’ IR. TAN GEE SWAN @ TAN SUAN CHING, being
two of the directors of Stella Holdings Berhad, do hereby state that in the opinion of the directors, the accompanying financial
statements set out on pages 57 to 142 are drawn up in accordance with the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards, International
Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia so as to give a true and fair view